

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re LEHMAN BROTHERS SECURITIES
AND ERISA LITIGATION

Civil Action 09-MD-2017 (LAK)

This Document Applies To:

ECF CASE

In re Lehman Brothers Equity/Debt
Securities Litigation, 08-CV-5523-LAK

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS THE EXCHANGE ACT CLAIMS**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John P. Coffey
Ann Lipton
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

- and -

David R. Stickney
Elizabeth P. Lin
Jon F. Worm
12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300
San Diego, California 92130
Telephone: (858) 793-0070
Facsimile: (858) 793-0323

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel listed
on signature block]

**BARROWAY TOPAZ KESSLER
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**

David Kessler
John A. Kehoe
Benjamin J. Hinerfeld
Michelle M. Newcomer
Richard A. Russo, Jr.
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

- and -

Nichole Browning
2125 Oak Grove Road, Suite 120
Walnut Creek, California 94598
Telephone: (925) 945-0770
Facsimile: (925) 945-8792

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-xiv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS	5
A. Second Quarter 2007	7
B. Third Quarter 2007	8
C. Fiscal Year End And Fourth Quarter 2007	10
D. First Quarter 2008	11
E. Second Quarter 2008	12
F. Third Quarter 2008	13
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. The Insider Defendants Made Materially False And Misleading Statements	16
1. The Insider Defendants Mised Investors About Lehman’s High-Risk Residential Mortgage Lending Practices	17
2. The Insider Defendants Concealed Lehman’s Significant And Increasing Concentration Of Mortgage-Related Risks	18
3. The Insider Defendants Misrepresented The Value Of Lehman’s Mortgage-Related Assets And Real Estate Investments	20
4. The Insider Defendants Misrepresented Lehman’s Risk Mitigation And Hedging Strategies	26
5. The Insider Defendants Mised Investors About Lehman’s Capitalization, Liquidity And Risks Of Insolvency	27
B. Lehman’s Risks Were Not Adequately Disclosed	29
C. Defendant Gregory Made False And Misleading Statements	31

D. The Complaint Alleges Direct And Strong Circumstantial Evidence Of Conscious Misbehavior Or Recklessness31

1. The Insider Defendants’ Knowledge Of, And Access To, Facts Contradicting Their Public Statements33

 a. The Insider Defendants’ Responsibilities And The Serious Problems With Businesses And Assets Crucial To Lehman’s Viability Raise A Strong Inference Of Their Scienter34

 b. The Insider Defendants Knew, Or Recklessly Ignored, Numerous Red Flags Indicating The False And Misleading Nature Of Their Statements39

 (1) Internal Documents Confirm Lehman’s Deteriorating Condition And Increasing Exposure40

 (2) High Risk And Improper Mortgage And Real Estate Operations Lead To Widespread Fraud And Impaired Assets41

 (3) Internal Information Demonstrates That Lehman’s Mortgage-Related Assets Were Significantly Impaired43

 (4) External Information Available To The Insider Defendants Constituted An Additional Red Flag Regarding Lehman’s Businesses And Asset Values46

2. The Opacity Of Lehman’s SEC Filings And The Insider Defendants’ Public Statements Raises A Strong Inference Of Scienter47

3. The Temporal Proximity Of The Insider Defendants’ Public Statements To Contrary Information Raises A Strong Inference Of Their Scienter49

4. The Magnitude Of Lehman’s Exposure To Loss And Write-downs, In Combination With Its Significant Liquidity Problems And Rapid

	Bankruptcy, Contributes To A Strong Inference Of The Insider Defendants’ Scienter.....	49
5.	Terminations And Demotions During The Exchange Act Period Contribute To A Strong Inference Of The Insider Defendants’ Scienter	50
E.	The Accounts Of Former Employees Contribute To A Strong Inference Of Scienter	51
F.	Competing Inferences Presented By The Insider Defendants Are Implausible	53
G.	The Complaint Pleads Loss Causation	59
1.	The Complaint Pleads The Materialization Of Concealed Risks.....	61
2.	The Insider Defendants’ Fraud, Not “Unforeseen And Uncontrollable Market Forces,” Caused Plaintiffs’ Losses.....	65
3.	Lead Plaintiffs Need Not “Apportion” Losses Among Various Causes At This Stage Of The Litigation.....	68
H.	The Complaint States A Claim Under Section 20(a) Of The Exchange Act.....	70
I.	The Complaint States A Claim For Insider Trading Under Section 20A Against Defendant Fuld	71
J.	The Insider Defendants’ Reliance On Materials Outside The Complaint And Not Subject To Judicial Notice Is Improper.....	72
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. and Deriv. Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Aegon N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0603, 2004 WL 1415973 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2004).....	55
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___,129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	15
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	35
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	32, 74
<i>ATSI Commc’n, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 108 S. Ct. 978 (1988).....	66
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	25, 31, 50
<i>Bondi v. Grant Thornton Int’l (In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.)</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	31
<i>Bovee v. Coopers & Lybrand C.P.A.</i> , 272 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16, 59
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	24

Burstyn v. Worldwide Xceed Group, Inc.,
 No. 01 Civ. 1125, 2002 WL 31191741 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....32

In re Cabletron Sys.,
 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....55

Caiola v. Citibank, N.A., New York,
 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....16, 49

Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.,
 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997)66

Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.,
 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....67

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,
 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....16, 73

In re CitiSource, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 694 F. Supp. 1069 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....71

City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Group Inc.,
 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....52

City of Hialeah Employees’ Ret. Sys. & Laborers Pension Trust Funds for N. Cal. v. Toll Bros. Inc.,
 C.A. No. 07-1513, 2008 WL 4058690 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2008).....60

City of Monroe Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.,
 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)47

Cohen v. Koenig,
 25 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994).....35

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)39

In re Converium Holding AG Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ.7897, 2007 WL 2684069 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2007).....66

Cooper v. Pickett,
 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997)17

In re Copper Mountain Sec. Litig.,
 311 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Cal. 2004)29

Cosmas v. Hassett,
 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989)35

In re Countrywide Derivative Litig.,
554 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (C.D. Cal. 2008)36, 52, 53, 57

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008) passim

CSX Corp. v. Children’s Inv. Fund Mgmt., LLP,
562 F. Supp. 2d 511, 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....71

Danis v. USN Commc’n., Inc.,
73 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ill. 1999)63

In re Daou Sys.,
411 F.3d68

Dardick v. Zimmerman,
149 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2001) passim

DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens Inc.,
318 F. Supp. 2d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....67

DeMaria v. Andersen,
318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....16

Denny v. Barber,
576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978).....54

In re Donna Karan Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 97-CV-2011, 1998 WL 637547 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1998).....55

In re DRDGold Ltd.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....66

Dura Pharms. Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005).....59, 60, 66, 70

Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.,
635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980).....56

Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.,
343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....66

Feiner v. SS & C Techs.,
11 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D. Conn. 1998).....24

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.,
27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....66

Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.,
270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)33

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....18

Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC,
376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....14, 31, 46, 60

Freeland v. Iridium World Commc’ns, Ltd.,
233 F.R.D. 40 (D.D.C. 2006).....61

In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.,
536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)68

In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....24, 49

In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
471 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....61

In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.,
No. 01 Civ. 1748(SHS), 2003 WL 22953163 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2003).....29

Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.,
194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....56

Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....16

In re Hayes Lemmerz Int’l, Inc. Equity Sec. Litig.,
271 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....71

Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.,
590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....29, 63

Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.,
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)52

Howard v. Everex Sys.,
228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)55

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)69

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
399 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....60, 69

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
544 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....64

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
No. 21 MC 92(SAS), 2009 WL 1649704 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2009)65

Institutional Investors Group v. Avaya, Inc.,
564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009).....28, 36, 49

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. C 02-1486, 2005 WL 43463 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2005)26

In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01 CV 5852 (ARR), 2003 WL 21981806 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2003).....26, 72

Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,
506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....16, 64

Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....69

Law v. Medco Research, Inc.,
113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997)61

LC Capital Partners, L.P. v. Frontier Ins. Group, Inc.,
318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003).....61

In re LDK Solar Sec. Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2008).....24

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)..... passim

Liberty Ridge LLC v. RealTech Sys. Corp.,
173 F. Supp. 2d 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....25

In re Livent Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....68

In re Loewen Group Inc. Sec. Litig.,
395 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D. Pa. 2005)61

Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.,
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)59

In re Majesco Sec. Litig.,
No. Civ A 05CV-3557, 2006 WL 2846281 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006).....25

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.,
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) passim

Marksman Partners, L.P. v. Chantal Pharm. Corp.,
927 F. Supp. 1297 (C.D. Cal. 1996) 19

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 31

Miller v. Asensio & Co.,
364 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2004) 69

Milman v. Box Hill Sys. Corp.,
72 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 30

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 32

In re Motorola Sec. Litig.,
505 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007) 68

Nappier v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
227 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 2002) 24

Nathel v. Siegal,
592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 66

Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.,
267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) 55

In re New Century,
588 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 24, 32

New England Health Care Emples. Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003) 61

No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. West Holding Corp.,
320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) 56

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3013, 2006 WL 330113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006), *objections overruled*,
2006 WL 568225 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2006) 61

In re Nuko Info. Sys., Sec. Litig.,
199 F.R.D. 338 (N.D. Cal. 2000)..... 57

In re OmniCom Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....65

Oneida Indian Nation v. New York,
691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982).....16

In re Openwave Sys. Sec. Litig.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....60, 71

In re OPUS360 Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01 Civ. 2938(JGK), 2002 WL 31190157 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2002)74

In re Orbital Scis. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
58 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Va. 1999)56

Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.,
353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)25

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....25, 61, 64

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....71

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
477 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....15

Powers v. British Vita, P.L.C.,
57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995).....67

In re Priceline.com Inc. Sec. Litig.,
236 F.R.D. 89 (D. Conn. 2006).....61

In re Prudential Ltd. Sec. Inc. P’ships Litig.,
930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....30

In re PXRE Group, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....52

In re RAIT Fin. Trust Sec. Litig.,
No. 2:07-CV-03148-LDD, 2008 WL 5378164 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....24, 26

In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....24, 39, 72

In re Regeneron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 3111, 2005 WL 225288 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2005)30

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....49

In re Resource Am. Sec. Litig.,
No. Civ. 98-5446, 2000 WL 1053861 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2000).....55

Robbins v. Moore Med. Corp.,
788 F. Supp. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....59

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....29, 30

Roth v. Jennings,
489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....73

Rothman v. Gregor,
220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

Schlagal v. Learning Tree Int’l,
No. CV 98-6384 ABC (Ex), 1998 WL 1144581 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 1998).....56

Schleicher v. Wendt,
529 F. Supp. 2d 959 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....62, 64, 71

Schnall v. Annuity and Life Re (Holdings), Ltd.,
No. 3:02 CV 2133(GLG), 2004 WL 367644 (D. Conn. Feb. 22, 2004).....32

In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.,
252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....19, 32, 50

In re Scholastic Sec. Litig.,
No. 97 Civ. 2447, 1998 WL 560052 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 1998).....74

In re Scottish Re Group Sec. Litig.,
524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....53

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180, 84 S. Ct. 275 (1963).....15

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.,
223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....66, 68, 69, 70

In re Sepracor, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
308 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. Mass. 2004).....55

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp,
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....55

Sloman v. Presstek, Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-377-JD, 2007 WL 2740047 (D.N.H. Sept. 18, 2007).....32

South Ferry LP v. Killinger,
 542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)35

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.,
 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....16

In re StockerYale Sec. Litig.,
 453 F. Supp. 2d 345 (D.N.H. 2006).....32

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 89 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 1999)51

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....71

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
 534 U.S. 506, 122 S. Ct. 992 (2002).....15

In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.,
 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....31, 63

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombadier, Inc.,
 05 Civ. 1898, 2005 WL 2148919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006).....61

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 508 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)..... passim

In re The Warnaco Group, Inc. Sec. Litig. II,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....69

In re Time Warner Sec. Litig.,
 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)55

In re TyCom Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 03-CV-1352, 02 MDL-1335-PB, 2005 WL 2127674 (D.N.H. Sept. 2, 2005)59, 66

In re U.S. Aggregates, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. C 01-1688 CW, 2003 WL 252138 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2003).....57

In re U.S. Interactive, Inc.,
 No. 01-CV-5222002, WL 1971252 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2002)71

United States v. Simon,
 425 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1969).....59

<i>In re Vivendi Universal S.A.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5571(RJH), 2004 WL 876050 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2004)	64
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	26
<i>In re Wells Fargo Sec. Litig.</i> , 12 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>In re Winstar Commcn’s</i> , No. 01 CV 3014(GBD), 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)	62, 63
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	70
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16, 24
<i>In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2005 WL 375314 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2005)	65
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994)	57
<i>Wortley v. Camplin</i> , 333 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2003).....	66
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005)	25
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77o.....	70
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	70
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 210.4-01(a)(1).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	73

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)15, 16, 35

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 548A66

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 548A cmt67
